

No. 25-6173

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA POLICY CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LILIA GARCIA-BROWER, *in her official capacity as Labor Commissioner,*

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:25-cv-00271-MWC-SK
Honorable Michelle Williams Court

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd., Ste. 1-250
Austin, Texas 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@ljc.org

Emily Rae
CALIFORNIA JUSTICE CENTER
18002 Irvine Blvd., Ste. 108
Tustin, California 92780
949-237-2573
emily@calpolicycenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	3
Statutory and Regulatory Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. California restricts employer political and religious speech	4
B. The Act harms Plaintiff California Policy Center.....	7
C. Procedural History	9
Summary of the Argument	12
Standard of Review	15
Argument	15
I. The district court abused its discretion by dismissing this case for lack of prosecution and failure to follow the court’s orders.....	16
II. The five factors of this Court’s test for dismissing a case pursuant to Rule 41(b) weigh against dismissing CPC’s complaint	23
A. Defendant would have suffered no prejudice from dismissal under Rule 12(b)(1) rather than Rule 41(b)	24
B. Public policy considerations favor resolution of this case on its merits	27

C.	A less drastic alternative to dismissal was available to the district court.....	28
III.	CPC has standing because it is not a “political organization” exempt from the Act	31
A.	CPC is not a “political organization” under that term’s established meaning in California and federal law.....	32
B.	The district court erred by disregarding settled rules of statutory construction.....	35
C.	The district court’s interpretation is unworkable: it creates uncertainty, significantly broadens the exemption, and undermines the Act’s purpose.....	39
	Conclusion.....	43
	Certificate of Compliance.....	44
	Certificate of Service.....	45
	Statutory Addendum	46

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adriana Int’l Corp. v. Thoeren</i> , 913 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Allen v. Bayer Corp. (In re: Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	24–25
<i>Applied Underwriters, Inc. v. Lichtenegger</i> , 913 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2019)	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 31
<i>Bowen v. Energizer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 118 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Brown v. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hospital</i> , 840 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Bonta</i> , No. 2:24-cv-03798, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193529 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 30, 2025)	27
<i>Eldridge v. Block</i> , 832 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Engineer.AI Corp. v. Appy Pie LLC</i> , No. 24-109, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 26246 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2024).....	24, 30
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	35, 36
<i>Finicum v. Oregon</i> , No. 22-35064, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 31045 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022)	25
<i>Gibbs v. Hedgpeth</i> , 389 F. App’x. 671 (9th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	38, 39
<i>Haley v. Hasler</i> , No. CV 08-1424, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79902 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Harris v. Mangum</i> , 863 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017)	21

<i>Hendrix v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 22-55732, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 22414 (9th Cir. Aug. 13, 2024)	17, 19–20
<i>Hernandez v. City of El Monte</i> , 138 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1998)	23–24, 26, 27
<i>In re Bittaker</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 1004 (1997).....	32
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Luna Distrib. LLC v. Stoli Grp. USA LLC</i> , 835 F. App’x. 224 (9th Cir. 2020)	26, 28–29
<i>Malone v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 833 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1987).....	29, 30
<i>Mann v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Martin v. Swinson</i> , No. 94-15218, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 23531 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 1994)	26
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	35–36
<i>Moneymaker v. CoBen (In re Eisen)</i> , 31 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Nealey v. Transportacion Maritima Mexicana</i> , 662 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Nevijel v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Pagtalunan v. Galaza</i> , 291 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Pena v. Sherman</i> , 743 F. App’x. 882 (2018).....	26
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	36
<i>Smith v. Salmonsens</i> , No. 21-35942, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 3471 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2023).....	27

<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	37
<i>United States v. Schena</i> , 142 F.4th 1217 (9th Cir. 2025)	36–37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	37
<i>Vernon v. Sullivan</i> , No. 90-16246, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 30286 (9th Cir. Dec. 11, 1991)	29, 30
<i>V.O.S. Selections, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 772 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2025).....	40
<i>Wendz v. State Dep’t of Education</i> , 93 Cal. App. 5th 607 (1st Dist. 2023)	32
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	38, 39
<i>Yourish v. Cal. Amplifier</i> , 191 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 2, 3, 13, 16, 23, 27, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	2
U.S. Const. art. III	10, 28
Statutes	
<i>Federal</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 501.....	3, 7, 8, 14, 35
26 U.S.C. § 527.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 19, 20, 28
52 U.S.C. § 30101.....	34

State

Cal. Educ. Code § 76067	33
Cal. Elec. Code § 338.....	34
Cal. Elec. Code § 5100.....	34
Cal. Lab. Code § 1137	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 32, 38, 43
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 23701r.....	14, 32, 33
C.R.S. § 1-45-103.....	33
Fla. Stat. § 501.702.....	34
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-1-2.....	33–34
230 ILCS 5/6	33

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	1, 2, 10, 13, 15, 16, 21, 24, 28, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	1–3, 12, 13, 15–24, 26–28, 30, 31, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	2

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	42
California Code of Judicial Ethics	33
Frankfurter, J., Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	36
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, “Party,” https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/party	42
